
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 22 July 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Queen Elizabeth Hall, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 
1NL. 
The meeting will also be streamed live on the Council’s website at 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/livemeetings. 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or  in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 19 July 
2021. 
 
4. ATTENDANCE DURING COVID-19 – due to current restrictions, a 
maximum of 24 members of the public are be able to attend the meeting, 
on a first come first served basis. Face coverings must be worn at all times 
and details for track and trace will be required on arrival. The meeting will 
be streamed live on the Council’s website for the public to watch. 
 
5.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Dean (Chair), 

H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, K Phythian, Surjan, 
Toor and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   FUL/346561/21 - Land at Booth Street, Oldham OL9 6DE (Pages 1 - 14) 

 Construction of a new academy (secondary level) school including multi-use 
game areas (MUGA), sports pitches, hard and soft landscaping, car/cycle 
parking, alterations to site access; and boundary treatments. 

6   OUT/345898/20 - Shaw Distribution Centre, Linney Lane, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 
8HF (Pages 15 - 44) 

 Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except for access) is 

sought for 'Residential development (use class C3) together with new publicly 

accessible open space; landscaping; de-culverting of the River Beal, surface 

water drainage infrastructure, car parking and other necessary works with access 

from Linney Lane and Beal Lane following the demolition of existing buildings 

and structures' 

 

 



   APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/346561/21 
      Planning Committee 22nd July 2021 
 
 
Registration Date:  22nd March 2021 
Ward:    Coldhurst 
 
Application Reference: FUL/346561/21 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal:   Construction of a new academy (secondary level) school including 

multi-use game areas (MUGA), sports pitches, hard and soft 
landscaping, car/cycle parking, alterations to site access; and 
boundary treatments  

Location:   Land at Booth Street, Oldham OL9 6DE  
Case Officer:   Graham Dickman 
Applicant   Mr Paul Davidson 
Agent :   Miss Clare Plant 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is presented to Planning Committee as a Large-Scale Major application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to conditions. 
 
THE SITE 
 
The development site covers approximately 1.85 hectares and is located on the western fringe 

of Oldham town centre to the east of Oldham Way; a slip road of which forms the western 

boundary. To the north is Middleton Road, which rises in a west to east direction with the 

application site elevated above the road in its north-western corner. Across this road is Oldham 

College.  

Across Booth Street to the east is Oldham Leisure Centre and its associated car park. To the 

south the site extends to Manchester Street between its junctions with Booth Street and Bloom 

Street. A church and small mix of commercial and residential properties are located adjacent to 

the south-west corner. 

The site itself has a relatively level profile, the northern section having been retained as a car 

park and the southern section containing the remnants of the former supermarket building. 

THE PROPOSAL 

The proposal is for the construction of a secondary level school to meet an identified need for 

additional secondary school capacity in Oldham. It will cater for up to 1200 pupils employing a 

minimum of 72 full-time equivalent teaching staff and 37 full-time equivalent support staff. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



The development primarily comprises a four-storey main building which will be located on the 

northern frontage of the site. Connected to the main building on the southern elevation are two 

single-storey elements intersected by an external courtyard area. 

 

The primary pedestrian access into the building will be from the north-east corner, which 

connects to the entrance plaza at the eastern side of the building.  

 

Vehicular access to the site is via Middleton Road onto Booth Street, which is to be narrowed to 

become a one-way system with drop off points and parking bays as shown on the submitted 

plans. This route will also provide access to the staff car park within the site, which will include 

112 no. parking spaces (including 6 no. accessible spaces and 4 no. electrical vehicle bays). 

 

The proposed external works will include a courtyard garden with an external dining area; an 

informal hard play area; a curriculum garden and two social areas. There will be a Multi-use 

game areas (MUGA) including a netball court (34.5m x 19.25m); a main pitch at 55m x 37m 

which can be split into two smaller pitches or 6 training areas; and an informal hard play area. A 

comprehensive landscaping scheme will be implemented. 

 

The boundary of the site will be secured by a 2.4m high paladin weldmesh fencing with lockable 

gates. Within the site a 1.5m high paladin weldmesh fence is proposed to service areas and the 

car parking to ensure these areas are safe and secure for users. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 

 

The site is located within the Town Centre as identified on the Proposals Map associated with 

the Oldham Local Development Framework Development Plan Document – Joint Core Strategy 

and Development Management Policies document (Local Plan).  

 

[...]
ing 

site clearance, excavation or construction works or the entry of vehicles or plant into the 
site, all existing retained trees and hedges on and adjacent to the site, other than those 
indicated for removal on the approved plans, shall be physically protected from damage 
by plant, equipment, vehicles, excavation, deposit of excavated material and any other 
cause.  This shall be achieved by the erection of 2.3 m high fencing using vertical and 
horizontal scaffolding poles, or other stout fencing to Local Authority approval with the 
uprights driven well into the ground, erected in accordance with BS5837:2005, outside 
the canopy. The fencing shall be maintained for the duration of the development 
operations and no operations or storage whatsoever shall take place within the fenced 
protection areas.  

 
REASON - Prior approval of such details is necessary to protect existing trees and 
hedges having regard to saved Policy D1.5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
22. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the measures set out in the 

submitted Construction Phase Plan Version 3 Ref: RMS-PL-021 Rev F1 dated Jan 2020.  
 

REASON – To ensure the safe development of the site and to protect the amenity of the 
area having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.  

Page 12



LOCATION PLAN 
 

  
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - OUT/345898/20 
Planning Committee 22nd July 2021 

 
 
Registration Date: 30th November 2020 

Ward: Shaw 

 
Application Reference: OUT/345898/20 

Type of Application: Outline Application 

 
Proposal: Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except for 

access) is sought for 'Residential development (use class C3) 

together with new publicly accessible open space; landscaping; 

de-culverting of the River Beal, surface water drainage 

infrastructure, car parking and other necessary works with access 

from Linney Lane and Beal Lane following the demolition of existing 

buildings and structures' 

Location: Shaw Distribution Centre, Linney Lane, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8HF  

Case Officer: Stephen Gill 

Applicant Mr R Maung 

Agent : Mr Chris Sinton 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee as a Major application which would 
involve a departure from the provisions of the Development Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to: 
 

1. The conditions as set out in this report. 
2. The completion of a Section 106 agreement in respect of affordable housing, off-site 

highway works, public open space provision and management, education, and health 
contributions. 

 
The Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision upon satisfactory completion of 
the legal agreement. 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site extends to approximately 12.3 hectares (30 acres) in area, is rectangular 
in shape and constitutes a major brownfield site situated in Shaw. The site has most recently 
been used for distribution and warehouse purposes (Use Class B8).  
 
The site comprises five buildings, including three mills referred to as Elm Mill, Lily No 1 Mill and 
Lily No 2 Mill, all dating from the end of the 19th Century / early 20th Century and all 
considered to be Non-Designated Heritage Assets (NDHAs), and two large, purpose-built 
modern warehouse distribution facilities for the storage and sorting of goods. The mill 
buildings are constructed from mainly red brick, whereas the modern warehousing comprises 
light green/ grey corrugated metal.  
 
The topography of the site is generally flat and low-lying, rising to the north west, north east, 
east, south east and south of the site. The River Beal also runs through the site and is 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



culverted along the eastern extent of the site within the application site boundary. The river 
flows in open channel in an easterly direction along the southern boundary of the site. It then 
turns north in the south-east corner of the site before entering a culvert through the site. 
  
Vehicular access to the site is gained from Beal Lane, to the south, and from Linney Lane, to 
the north. The southern access into the site (currently utilised by Yodel) is via a mini 
roundabout off Beal Lane. The site access from Linney Lane to the north forms a priority 
junction. Both accesses are currently designed to accommodate the larger HGV vehicles 
associated with the historic/ existing operations. There are access points on to Cheetham 
Street and Penmore Close to the east that are currently not in use and secured by metal gates.   
 
In terms of the surrounding area, this is predominantly residential in nature, with some 
commercial employment provision to the north and south. There are a wide range of 
commercial units. In addition, Shaw town centre, including shops, services, amenities and 
facilities, is situated approximately 200m to the west within easy walking distance. 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is an outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access for 
the erection of up to 400 dwellings and the demolition of all buildings and structures.  
 
In terms of access, this will be gained from existing points off Beal Lane to the south and 
Linney Lane to the north. No amendments are proposed to the current arrangement. A new 
access point will also be created adjacent to Linney Lane Motors, to the north east of the site 
and a new emergency access will also be created to the north onto Linney Lane. 
 
In accordance with Schedule 2, the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended), the development falls within Class 10(b), and 
therefore has been subject to a screening and scoping assessment. 
 
The application has consequently been accompanied by an Environmental Statement which 
addresses the matters identified in the selection criteria required by Schedule 3 of the 
Regula
[...]
.  

 

 The level of proposed housing will contribute strongly to addressing the Council’s 

housing land supply position.  

 

 The scheme will deliver 20% affordable homes, which equates to up to 80 units.  

 

 The site represents a sustainable location for the delivery of large-scale housing, in the 

centre of Shaw, accessible by a range of sustainable transport modes, including the 

tram and the bus network.  

 

 The development proposes significant environmental and flood risk benefits. Flood risk 

on site will be reduced on and off site through the de-culverting of the River Beal, 

opening up of the channel, and implementing new drainage measures. This has strong 

ecological benefits and will encourage new habitats to the area. This work will also see 

the site move out of Flood Zones 2 & 3a into Flood Zone 1. 

 

 The scheme will deliver 3.3 ha of open space, 3.2ha of this space will be usable and 

will sit alongside the de-culverted River Beal. This will be managed by the applicant.  

 

 A £2.2 million contribution towards healthcare, education and management of open 

space, which has been calculated based on the viability of delivering the scheme to be 

secured through a Section 106 agreement.  

 

 The proposal will involve the complete remediation of a brownfield site  

 

 The development will create a number of jobs for local people during the construction 

phase of the development. 

Page 19



 

Housing land supply (Local Plan Policy 3, NPPF paragraph 11) 

 

In terms of meeting local housing need, the adopted Local Plan set out a housing requirement 

of 289 dwellings to be delivered per year. However, since 2018/19 the housing requirement 

has been superseded by the standard methodology as introduced by the Government for 

calculating local housing need.  

 

In relation to Oldham’s current housing land supply, the latest Strategic Housing Land 

Availability Assessment (SHLAA) (1 April 2020) identifies a supply in Oldham o
[...]
t the environment and prevent harm to amenity having regard to 
Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 

28. Any application for the approval of reserved matters shall be accompanied by a 
statement which demonstrates how the proposals have taken account of the 
recommendations of the submitted Crime Impact Statement Ref:2020/0693/CIS/01 
Version A. 

 
 REASON – To ensure the development incorporates measures to reduce the risk of 

crime having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 

Page 42



29 No works to trees or shrubs shall take place between the 1st March and 31st August in 
any year unless a detailed bird nest survey by a suitably experienced ecologist has 
been carried out immediately prior to clearance and written confirmation provided that 
no active bird nests are present which has been agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
REASON - To ensure the protection of bird habitats, which are protected species 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, having regard to Policy 21 of the Oldham 
Local Plan. 
 
 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 FUL/346561/21 - Land at Booth Street, Oldham OL9 6DE
	6 OUT/345898/20 - Shaw Distribution Centre, Linney Lane, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8HF



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22/07/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Lancaster, Woodvine and Garry 
(Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Stephen Gill Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K 
Phythian, Surjan and Toor. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   FUL/346561/21 - LAND AT BOOTH STREET, OLDHAM OL9 
6DE  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346561/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Paul Davidson 

 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of a new academy (secondary level) 
school including multi-use game areas (MUGA), sports pitches, 
hard and soft landscaping, car/cycle parking, alterations to site 
access; and boundary treatments. 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Booth Street, Oldham OL9 6DE 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee decided unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF the application. 
 



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 7.  

 

6   OUT/345898/20 - SHAW DISTRIBUTION CENTRE, LINNEY 
LANE, SHAW, OLDHAM, OL2 8HF  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/345898/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr R Maung 

 
PROPOSAL:  Outline planning permission (with all matters 
reserved except for access) is sought for 'Residential 
development (use class C3) together with new publicly 
accessible open space; landscaping; de-culverting of the River 
Beal, surface water drainage infrastructure, car parking and 
other necessary works with access from Linney Lane and Beal 
Lane following the demolition of existing buildings and 
structures' 
 
LOCATION:  Shaw Distribution Centre, Linney Lane, Shaw, 
Oldham, OL2 8HF 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the completion of a 
section 106 agreement in respect of affordable housing, off site 
highway works, public open space provision and management 
and health contributions as detailed in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 7.  

 
 



 

7   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.08 pm 
 


